of the company and adopted the equity allocation model to determine the fair value of an unlisted equity investment

as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020. The directors believe that the estimated fair values resulting from the

valuation technique, which are recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position, and the related changes

in fair values, which are recorded in profit or loss, are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at

the end of the reporting period.

For the fair value of the unlisted equity investments at fair value through profit or loss, management has estimated

the potential effect of using reasonably possible alternatives as inputs to the valuation model.

Interim Report 2021 49

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

21. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
Below is a summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of the financial instrument together with a

quantitative sensitivity analysis as of 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020:

Significant unobservable inputs

As at

30 June 2021

As at

31 December 2020

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Time to exit event 4.02 years 4.52 years

Risk-free rate 2.85% 2.94%

Equity volatility 46.09% 44.75%

Discount for lack of marketability (“DLOM”) 5% 9%

Quantitative sensitivity analysis

As at

30 June 2021

As at

31 December 2020

(Unaudited) (Audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

1 year increase in time to exit event (204) 158

1 year decrease in time to exit event 116 (246)

1% increase in risk-free rate (360) (405)

1% decrease in risk-free rate 350 374

1% increase in equity volatility (49) 13

1% decrease in equity volatility 26 (66)

1% increase in DLOM (102) (140)

1% decrease in DLOM 102 140

DUIBA GROUP LIMITED50

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

21. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at 30 June 2021 (unaudited)

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices

in active

markets

Significant

observable

inputs

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets at fair value through